

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 09-80051

Don ADDINGTON, John BOSTIC, Mark BURMAN, Afshin IRANPOUR,
Roger VELEZ, and Steve WARGOCKI, *individually and representing a
class of persons similarly situated,*

Plaintiffs-Respondents

v.

US AIRLINE PILOTS ASSOCIATION, *an unincorporated association
representing the pilots in the employment of US Airways Inc.,*

Defendant-Petitioner

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY MOTION
FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Marty Harper (SBN 003416)
Kelly J. Flood (SBN 019772)
Andrew S. Jacob (SBN 022516)
POL SINELLI SHUGHART, P.C.
3636 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1200
Phoenix, AZ 85012
Tel: (602) 650-2008 Fax: (602) 264-7033

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
OVERVIEW OF RESPONSE	1
A. The Court Should Summarily Deny This Motion for a Stay Because, as yet, There is no Appeal.....	5
1. There is no basis to even ask for a stay now.	5
2. Rule 23(f) reviews are very rare.....	7
3. This case is not suitable for Rule 23(f) review.....	8
B. There is no question that the district court has jurisdiction.....	10
1. A DFR claim is ripe without actual concrete injury.	10
2. The System Board does not have jurisdiction.	11
3. The NMB does not have jurisdiction.	12
C. The Expense of Litigation is a Cognizeable Hardship if it Can be Avoided, Not if it Can Only be Delayed.....	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. 32(a)(7)(C).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Addington v. US Airline Pilots Assn.,
588 F.Supp.2d 1051 (D. Ariz. 2008)..... 2

Air Line Pilots Assn, Intl. v. Transamerica Airlines, Inc.,
817 F.2d 510 (9th Cir. 1987) 12

Bernard v. Air Line Pilots Assn., Intl.,
873 F.2d 213 (9th Cir. 1989) 12

Bertulli v. Independent Assn. of Continental Pilots,
242 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2001) 11

Blair v. Equifax Check Services, Inc.,
181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999) 6, 7, 9

Glover v. St. Louis-S.F. Ry. Co.,
393 U.S. 324 (1969) 12

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
208 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2002) 6

Lopez v. Heckler,
713 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1983) 13

Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush,
221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000) 7

Sumitomo Copper Litigation v. Credit Lyonnais Rouse, Ltd,
262 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 7, 9

U. S. Rubber Co. v. Wright,
359 F.2d 784 (9th Cir. 1966) 14

West Tenn. Assoc. Builders v. City of Memphis,
138 F.Supp.2d 1015 (W.D. Tenn. 2000) 6

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....1, 8

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 233, 5, 10, 15

TREATISES

2 McLaughlin on Class Actions § 7:11 (5th ed.)8

Newberg on Class Actions § 7:38 (4th ed. 2008)5, 8
